

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

# **PUBLIC LAWS**

## OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eighty-fourth Legislature

1929

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

#### OPTOMETRY.

### Chapter 202.

An Act Relative to Recording Certificates of Decree Barring Husband or Wife of Rights in Real Property.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 66, sec. 16; relating to filing certified copy of any decree of divorce.** Section sixteen of chapter sixty-six of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out the words "in the same county" in the fifth-line of said section, and by inserting in place thereof the words "in the county or counties where real estate which may be affected by such decree is situated' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Sec. 16. Shall file certified copy in the county or counties where real estate is located. Whenever any decree provided for in sections ten and eleven hereof shall become effective either by reason of expiration of the time within which an appeal might have been taken or of final judgment on appeal, the register of probate, shall forthwith file in the office of the register of deeds in the county or counties where real estate which may be affected by such decree is situated, under seal of the probate court, a certified copy thereof which the register of deeds shall record without fee.'

Approved April 4, 1929.

### Chapter 203.

#### An Act Relating to Optometry.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 18, sec. 46; P. L., 1923, c. 24, sec. 2; relating to fee for examination of optometrists, further amended. Section forty-six of chapter eighteen of the revised statutes, as amended by section two of chapter twenty-four of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-three, is hereby further amended by striking out the words, "twenty-five," in the second line thereof and inserting in place thereof the word, 'fifty,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 46. Fee increased to \$50. Upon application and the payment of the sum of fifty dollars said board shall issue, without the prescribed examination, to persons practicing optometry in those states, which, in the opinion of the board, maintain a standard in the requirements of the practice of optometry equal to the standard of this state, a certificate to practice in this state, which certificate shall be filed in the same manner as that issued to residents of the state; provided, however, that such certificate shall be issued only to the residents of such states as allow similar privileges to residents of this state.'

Approved April 4, 1929.

6